

No. 10-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MICHAEL COOKE, RON SWOR, AND
THE INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE
FOURSQUARE GOSPEL,
Petitioners,

v.

TIM TUBRA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Oregon**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

MARK E. CHOPKO	JOHN T. KAEMPF
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
& YOUNG, LLP	BROOKSBY KAEMPF PC
1250 Connecticut Ave., N.W.	121 S.W. Morrison Street
Suite 500	Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036	Portland, OR 97204
(202) 822-9611	(503) 295-7755
mchopko@stradley.com	jkaempff@brooksbykaempf.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Complaint’s undisputed allegations, not the trial evidence, control whether subject matter jurisdiction exists, and they show why the First Amendment bars this case.....	3
B. The <i>Tubra</i> decision adds to the deep conflict among the lower courts about the scope of First Amendment protection for churches against pastor claims that the Court should resolve through accept- ing this case.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Calvary Christian School, Inc. v. Huffstutler</i> , 238 S.W.3d 58 (Ark. 2006) ..	9
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Washington</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1035 (2002).....	4
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009).....	9
<i>Dippold v. Cathlamet Timber Co.</i> , 193 P. 909 (Or. 1920)	3
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	11
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Higgins v. Maher</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 757 (Cal. App.), rev. denied (Cal. August 10, 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1080 (1990)	10
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 885 (1986)	10
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	11
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	3
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. The Holland, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 672 (Or. 1999)	7

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seefried v. Hummel</i> , 148 P.3d 184 (Colo. App. 2005)	5
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	12
<i>Tubra v. Cooke, et al.</i> , 225 P.3d 862 (Or. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 237 P.3d 221 (Or. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	12
<i>Whinston v. Kaiser Foundation Hospital</i> , 788 P.2d 428 (Or. 1990)	6, 7
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod</i> , 860 F.Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5, 9

RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Or. R. Civ. P. 23B	6, 7
U.S. Const. First Amend.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.4.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

John Gibeaut, “First Amendment Rites – Damaging words cost pastor his pulpit but land him big bucks,” <i>ABA Journal</i> , June 2010	11
